The results of the simulation model are inconsistent with the anticipated results from using GAP analysis and
highlight some of the weakness of just using GAP analysis which for example does not take into consideration that
rates on different products do not change by the same magnitude and does not take into consideration interest rates
floors and caps.

Management believes that the assumptions utilized in evaluating the vulnerability of QNB’s net interest income to
changes in interest rates approximate actual experience. However, the interest rate sensitivity of QNB’s assets and
liabilities as well as the estimated effect of changes in interest rates on net interest income could vary substantially if
different assumptions are used or actual experience differs from the experience on which the assumptions were based.

The nature of QNB’s current operation is such that it is not subject to foreign currency exchange or commodity price
risk. At June 30, 2011, QNB did not have any hedging transactions in place such as interest rate swaps, caps or floors.

The table below summarizes estimated changes in net interest income over a twelve-month period, under alternative
interest rate scenarios.

Change in Interest Rates
Net Interest

Income Dollar Change % Change
+300 Basis Points $ 28,777 $ (248 ) -0.9 %
+200 Basis Points 29,045 20 0.1

Edgar Filing: QNB CORP - Form 10-Q

124

+100 Basis Points 29,216 191 0.7
Flat Rate 29,025 - -
-100 Basis Points 27,260 (1,765 ) (6.1 )

68

Edgar Filing: QNB CORP - Form 10-Q

125

QNB CORP. AND SUBSIDIARY

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL
CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURE ABOUT MARKET RISK.

The information required in response to this item is set forth in Item 2, above.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

We maintain a system of controls and procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance as to the reliability of the
consolidated financial statements and other disclosures included in this report, as well as to safeguard assets from
unauthorized use or disposition. We evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls